
 
 

 
 
 
23 June 2017 
 
 
To: Councillors Humphreys, Hutton and M Scott  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Monday, 3 July 2017 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda). 
 

3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   
 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 
 

4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- AL AMIR  (Pages 1 - 36) 
 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 
 
b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Al Amir 
 
c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Al Amir 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 
 

3 July 2017 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – Al Amir, 37-39 Talbot 
Road 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Al Amir, 37-39 Talbot 
Road. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The panel are requested to consider the application and determine whether the 
granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 
the application. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, once representations have been received the application must be considered by the 
Licensing Panel.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4.0 
 
 

Background Information 
 

4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On 4 May 2017, the Licensing Service received an application from Peter Ashcroft for 
the grant of a Premises Licence for Al Amir, 37-39 Talbot Road Blackpool. 

 
The application requests a premise licence giving permission for live music 19.30 – 
23.00, recorded music 00.00 – 0.00, the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off 
the premises 17.00- 03.00 hours daily and late night refreshment 23.00 – 03.00 hours 
daily.  A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 4a. 
 
Representations have been received from the Police and the Licensing Authority. 
Copies of the representations are attached at Appendices 4b and 4c. 
 

Local policy considerations 
 

None 
 
National policy considerations 
 

9.12 The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and proportionate 
representations made by the Police unless the authority has evidence that to do so 
would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
9.42 – Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All licensing 
determinations should be considered on a case by case basis. They should take into 
account any representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises 
user as the case may be. 
 
9.43 – The authority’s determination should be evidence based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 
it is intended to achieve. 
 
9.44 – Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be 
suitable to achieve that end. Whilst this does not therefore require a licensing 
authority to decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim 
to consider the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises 
licence holder as well as the potential benefit in terms of promotion of the licensing 
objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which 
form the basis
[...]
 there or infringes
Copyright and may toad to prosecution of civil proceedings

F:S«rv«r\Oocumenta\Drowinqs\Z012\TollKit Rd, 37-39

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

tsplseob_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Appendix 4c 

RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority Licensing Authority 

Name of Officer    (please print) Mark Marshall 

Signature of Officer  

Contact telephone number 01253-478493 

Date representation made 25 05 2017 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate YES NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Al Amir 

Address 37-39 Talbot Road 

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code  

Details of your representation (Please refer and attach any supporting documentation) 

 
 
I have concerns with this application given the very recent history which disclosed evidence that undermined 
the Crime Prevention Objective. 
 
Suspected illegal workers fled the premises on the 24

th
 November 2016 along with multiple breaches of the 

premises licence. 
 
Licence revoked at the subsequent hearing , copy the decision notice found below; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



Appendix 4c 

RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

Mr M Woosnam 
Roland Robinsons & Fentons 
85-89 Adelaide Street 
Blackpool 
FY1 4LX 
 

  
 
The Blackpool Council being the licensing authority on the 8

th
 December 2016 received an application from 

health and safety to review the premises licence issued in respect of Al Amir, 37-39 Talbot Road Blackpool. The 
panel at a hearing on 1

st
 February 2017 determined to revoke the licence. 

 
 
Reasons  
 
The panel have considered an application by health & safety to review the premises licence issued in respect of 
Al Amir. This review was submitted following a joint visit between licensing enforcement, the Police and 
Immigr
[...]
cant/the Chief Officer of Police as applicable (See 
Schedule 5 of the Act) to the magistrates’ court for the petty sessions area (or any such area) in which the licensing 
authority’s area or part of it is situated within 21 days from the date of receipt of the notification of the decision. 
 
 
 The matter is being appealed and due to be heard on the 26

th
 June so there is still a clear propriety interest 

from the current licence holder. 
 
Current licence holder has a 15 year lease with an ability to reassign with the consent of the Landlord but the 
applicant is the solicitor who drew up the original lease in 2011 but at this stage the current licence holder still 
holds the lease and therefore will continue to have a propriety interest in the premises. 
 
Our concern is primarily that the current licence holder Mrs Rashid or the DPS Mr Rashid will still have day to 
day control of the premises and given the recent issues disclosed we believe that the crime prevention 
objective will be undermined. 
 
The operating schedule is deficient with regards to any explanations on how the new licence holder will be 
intending to distance himself from the current licence holder who is also the lease holder. 
 
We would be agreeable to mediate on this application if the applicant was to consider the following condition. 
 
Mrs Shanaz Rashid or Mr Muhammad Rashid shall not be permitted to have any involvement with the 
running of the business and shall not attend the premises during licensable hours. 
 
 

For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- AL AMIR
	Appendix 4a Al Amir New PL 040517
	Al Amir Police objection 260517
	Al Amir Licensing Authority (MM) objection 260517






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - MONDAY, 3 JULY 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Humphreys Mrs Scott   
 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 
Chris Williams, Democratic Services Adviser 
 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 
of fifteen minutes had been allocated for all parties.  
 
 
4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- AL AMIR 
 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Al Amir, 
Talbot Road.  Objections had been received from the Local Authority Health and Safety 
team and Lancashire Constabulary hence the application being referred to the Panel. 
 
The applicant, Mr Peter David Ashcroft was not in attendance and made no 
representations. The Panel agreed to hear the case in the absence of the applicant.  
 
Mr Mark Marshall presented the application for the review on behalf of Health and 
Safety. He reported that there had been a number of serious shortcomings with the 
operation and management of the Al Amir restaurant under the previous licensee. Mr 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - MONDAY, 3 JULY 2017 
 
 

Marshall reported on further concerns about alleged illegal immigrant workers employed 
at the restaurant. It had also emerged that those workers had been paid cash and at a 
rate lower than the national minimum wage. In addition, no electrical certificate was 
provided for the Al Amir restaurant. 
 
With regards to the new applicant, concerns were raised about the propriety of the 
individual and his lack of relevant experience as a licensee or in the restaurant trade 
generally. Though Mr Marshall accepted the paper application submitted was of a decent 
standard, it appeared to be disconnected from the realities of operating licensed 
premises. Members noted that the previous licensee, Mr Rashid was still the leaseholder 
and would continue to be for the foreseeable future. According to Mr Marshall, this 
raised the question of whether it was the intention of the previous licensee to continue to 
play an active role in the operation of the premises. 
 
PC Pritchard from Lancashire Constabulary was also in attendance and confirmed that the 
Police shared the same concerns as the Health and Safety team and added that no 
attempt to contact the Police had been made by the applicant to mitigate their concerns 
about how the applicant intended to operate the premises. In addition, PC Pritchard 
expressed concern at the addition of another licensed premised within the cumulative 
impact zone. 
 
The Panel expressed serious concerns about the issues identified by both Health and 
Safety, and the Police. They considered that some of the previously identified issues at 
the premises were of a serious nature and some had not been addressed. In addition, 
members were not entirely satisfied that the previous licensee would not be involved in 
some way behind the scenes given that the new applicant had no relevant experience in 
catering or managing a restaurant.  
 
Members considered a range of alternative options but reasoned the only way to 
promote the licensing objectives in the future was to refuse the licence.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Al Amir, Talbot Road be refused.  
 
 
  
  
 

Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.21 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Williams, Democratic Governance Advisor 
Tel: (01253) 477153 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


